

**AMENDMENT TO
RULES COMMITTEE PRINT 116-45
OFFERED BY M. _____**

Page 2, after line 15, insert the following:

1 (c) AIRPORT SPONSORS.—

2 (1) IN GENERAL.—No sponsor, including a
3 sponsor of the civilian portion of a joint-use airport
4 or a shared-use airport (as such terms are defined
5 in section 139.5 of title 14, Code of Federal Regula-
6 tions (or a successor regulation)), shall be liable
7 under the Comprehensive Environmental Response,
8 Compensation, and Liability Act of 1980 (42 U.S.C.
9 9601 et seq.) for the costs of responding to, or dam-
10 ages resulting from, a release to the environment of
11 a perfluoroalkyl or polyfluoroalkyl substance des-
12 ignated as a hazardous substance under section
13 102(a) of such Act that resulted from the use of
14 aqueous film forming foam agent, if such use was—

15 (A) required by the Federal Aviation Ad-
16 ministration for compliance with part 139 of
17 title 14, Code of Federal Regulations; and

1 (B) carried out in accordance with Federal
2 Aviation Administration standards and guid-
3 ance on the use of such substance.

4 (2) SPONSOR DEFINED.—In this subsection, the
5 term “sponsor” has the meaning given such term in
6 section 47102 of title 49, United States Code.

In section 7, strike “clause (i) or (vi) of subpara-
graph (D) of section 1412(b)(2) of the Safe Drinking
Water Act (42 U.S.C. 300g–1(b)(2))” and insert “section
1412(b)(16) of the Safe Drinking Water Act”.

In section 13, in the matter proposed to be added
as section 1459E of the Safe Drinking Water Act, insert
after subsection (d) the following:

7 “(e) NO INCREASED BONDING AUTHORITY.—
8 Amounts awarded to affected community water systems
9 under this section may not be used as a source of payment
10 of, or security for (directly or indirectly), in whole or in
11 part, any obligation the interest on which is exempt from
12 the tax imposed under chapter 1 of the Internal Revenue
13 Code of 1986.”

In section 16, in the section header, insert “**UN-
SAFE**” before “**WASTE INCINERATION**”.

In section 17, in the section header, strike “**POTS, PANS, AND COOKING UTENSILS**” and insert “**PFAS-FREE PRODUCTS**”.

In section 17(a), in the subsection header, strike “POTS, PANS, AND COOKING UTENSILS” and insert “PFAS-FREE PRODUCTS”.

In section 17(a)(2), strike “voluntary label available” and insert “a voluntary label that is available”.

In section 18(b), insert “and other related equipment” after “used in firefighting foam”.

Strike sections 6, 8, 9, 10, 11, 12, and 14.

